MAYER BROWN

Legal Update

New Crypto Token Regime by the DFSA

As part of our ongoing series on key legal developments of the financial services sector in the United Arab Emirates, this summary presents an overview on the current Crypto Token regime of the Dubai Financial Services Authority ("**DFSA**"). Mayer Brown's Middle East practice is closely monitoring important developments of the financial services sector in the region.

By way of background, on November 1, 2022, the DFSA established its long-awaited Crypto Token regime (the "**Regime**") following the publishing of DFSA's Consultation Paper No. 143 in March 2022, proposing to allow for the provision of financial services in relation to Crypto Tokens in and from the Dubai International Financial Centre ("**DIFC**"). The new Regime supplements the DFSA's existing Investment Tokens regime that was introduced on October 25, 2021.

The Regime expanded the scope of several existing financial service activities, such as advising, dealing, arranging, trading and custody, to allow entities in the DIFC to provide products and services related to Crypto Tokens. Following the implementation of the Regime, an entity that wishes to carry out certain activities in or from the DIFC in relation to Crypto Token financial services will require DFSA's prior authorization.

Article GEN (A2.5) of the DFSA Rulebook relating to the Crypto Token definition provides that a Token is considered a "**Crypto Token**" if (i) it is used, or is intended to be used, as a medium of exchange or for payment or investment purposes or (ii) it confers a right or interest in such a Token.

A Token is not considered a Crypto Token if (i) it is an Investment Token (i.e., a security token or derivative token) or (ii) an Excluded Token (such as non-fungible tokens, utility tokens or digital currencies issued by government authorities/central bank).

The DFSA Rulebook defines a "**Token**" as a cryptographically secured digital representation of value, rights or obligations that may be issued, transferred and stored electronically using DLT or other similar technology.

Generally speaking, only Crypto Tokens that are recognized by the DFSA must be used in connection with a financial service, public offering or financial promotion in the DIFC (the "Recognized Crypto Tokens"). A list of Recognized Crypto Tokens will be regularly updated by the DFSA when the DFSA is expected to publish notices when it further recognizes Crypto Tokens (i.e., issues updates to the Recognized Crypto Tokens list) after an application for recognition has been made by a current or applicant authorized person or an issuer or developer of the Crypto Token.

The following chart, provided in Article GEN (A2.5) of the DFSA Rulebook, summarizes the different classifications of Tokens:

Investment Tokens	Crypto Tokens			Excluded Tokens
	Unrecognized Tokens	Recognized Tokens	Prohibited Token: • Privacy Tokens • Algorithmic Tokens	 Non-Fungible Tokens (NFTs) Utility Tokens Digital currencies issued by Governments
Financial Services can be carried on in the DIFC, subject to compliance with the DFSA regulatory requirements.	Financial Services can be carried on in the DIFC, subject to compliance with the DFSA regulatory requirements.	Financial Services cannot be carried on in the DIFC unless and until recognized by the DFSA (unless providing custody).	Prohibited from being used in the DIFC.	Use not regulated in the DIFC except: • Some issuers or service providers of NFTs and Utility Tokens must be registered as a designated non-financial business or profession ("DNFBP") for AML purposes. • An Authorized Person cannot carry on both Crypto Business and business relating to NFTs and Utility Tokens (unless providing custody).

For any questions on this topic, please feel free to contact:



Tom Thraya
Partner, Dubai
tthraya@mayerbrown.com
T +971 4 375 7161



Jad Taha
Partner, Dubai
jtaha@mayerbrown.com
T +971 4 375 7163



Nanda Al Qazaz Associate, Dubai nalqazaz@mayerbrown.com T +971 4 375 7166

Mayer Brown is a distinctively global law firm, uniquely positioned to advise the world's leading companies and financial institutions on their most complex deals and disputes. With extensive reach across four continents, we are the only integrated law firm in the world with approximately 200 lawyers in each of the world's three largest financial centers—New York, London and Hong Kong—the backbone of the global economy. We have deep experience in high-stakes litigation and complex transactions across industry sectors, including our signature strength, the global financial services industry. Our diverse teams of lawyers are recognized by our clients as strategic partners with deep commercial instincts and a commitment to creatively anticipating their needs and delivering excellence in everything we do. Our "one-firm" culture—seamless and integrated across all practices and regions—ensures that our clients receive the best of our knowledge and experience.

Please visit <u>mayerbrown.com</u> for comprehensive contact information for all Mayer Brown offices.

This Mayer Brown publication provides information and comments on legal issues and developments of interest to our clients and friends. The foregoing is not a comprehensive treatment of the subject matter covered and is not intended to provide legal advice. Readers should seek legal advice before taking any action with respect to the matters discussed herein.

Mayer Brown is a global services provider comprising associated legal practices that are separate entities, including Mayer Brown LLP (Illinois, USA), Mayer Brown International LLP (England), Mayer Brown (a Hong Kong partnership) and Tauil & Chequer Advogados (a Brazilian law partnership) (collectively the "Mayer Brown Practices") and non-legal service providers, which provide consultancy services (the "Mayer Brown Consultancies"). The Mayer Brown Practices and Mayer Brown Consultancies are established in various jurisdictions and may be a legal person or a partnership. Details of the individual Mayer Brown Practices and Mayer Brown Consultancies can be found in the Legal Notices section of our website. "Mayer Brown" and the Mayer Brown logo are the trademarks of Mayer Brown.

© 2022 Mayer Brown. All rights reserved.

Attorney Advertising. Prior results do not guarantee a similar outcome.